described and depicted in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and are 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, Owner expressed a desire to sell the Property to the 
County of Maui and the parties intend to enter into a Real Property 
Purchase and Sale Agreement at the agreed to price of FOUR HUNDRED 
EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($480,000.00), 
plus customary expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition 
of the Property is in the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, requires that 
the Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a